



## WASTE & RECYCLE CENTER

### DISPOSAL USER FEES

320 Harvest Drive, Watsonville, CA 95076  
Office: 831-768-3133 | Fax: 831-763-4060  
Open: Tuesday-Saturday, 9:00 A.M. to 2:30 P.M.

#### RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS

#### GARBAGE VOLUME PRICE LIST

	FEE
32 gl.	\$ 4.00
68 gl.	\$ 6.00
95 gl.	\$ 10.00
1 cy	\$ 13.00

#### CONCRETE & DIRT - VOLUME PRICE LIST

Concrete (Per cubic yard)	\$13.00
Dirt (Per cubic yard)	\$13.00

#### FREE RECYCLE ITEMS

Aluminum Cans  
Bathtubs (Metal)  
Bed Frames (Metal)  
Bicycles  
Car Tires  
Cardboard  
Chairs (Metal)  
Christmas Trees  
Exercise Machines  
Garden Hoses  
Glass Bottles/Jars  
Ironing Boards  
Junk Mail  
Kitchen Sinks (Metal)  
Magazines  
Mattresses  
Metal Conduit  
Metal Household Fixtures  
Metal Plumbing  
Newspapers  
Office papers  
Paper Bags  
Paperboard  
Phone Books  
Plastic Containers  
Plastic Furniture  
Pots & Pans (Metal)  
Screen Door Frames  
Shredded Paper  
Steam Irons  
Tin Cans  
Un-Painted Wood  
Un-Treated Wood  
Used Motor Oil  
Window Frames (Frame Only/No Glass)

#### **Rates 2024-2025**

#### TIRES

Fee applies per item	
Tires under 36 inch diameter 9 per year	FREE
Tires under 36 inch diameter over 9	\$ 3.00
Tires under 36 inch diameter with wheels	\$ 6.00
Tires over 36 inch diameter	\$ 13.00
Tires over 36 inch diameter with wheels	\$ 19.00

#### E-WASTE

Most Electronics Include:  
Answering Machines  
Computers/Monitors  
Keyboards/Printers  
Fax & Copy Machines  
Stereos/Telephones  
Televisions  
VCR/DVD Players  
Batteries

#### APPLIANCES\*

Residential customers one (1) of each item free per year*	FREE
Fee after exceeding yearly amount fee	\$ 13.00

\* One (1) of each of the following: Air Conditioners, Clothes Dryers, Dishwashers, Freezers, Microwave, Ovens, Refrigerators, Stoves, Wall Heater, Washing Machines, Water Heaters, Water Cooler



## WASTE & RECYCLE CENTER

### DISPOSAL USER FEES

320 Harvest Drive, Watsonville, CA 95076  
Office: 831-768-3133 | Fax: 831-763-4060  
Open: Tuesday-Saturday, 9:00 A.M. to 2:30 P.M.

### RESIDENTIAL YARDWASTE RECYCLING

	FEE
Minimum charge	\$4.00
Per cubic yard	\$9.00

### UNIVERSAL WASTE- LIGHT FIXTURES

(Residential customers only and limited to small business)
After exceeding yearly amount customers will pay a fee

### **Rates 2024-2025**

	FREE YEARLY LIMIT	FEE AFTER LIMIT
Ballast (per each item)	5	\$ 6.00
Fluorescent Lamps (per feet)	10	\$ 0.29

### **HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE**

EVERY TUESDAY, WEDNESDAY AND  
SATURDAY OF THE MONTH  
DURING REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS

### **STATE LAW LIMITS**

The amount you can transport at one time:

15 gl. Liquid

125 lbs. in Solid Material

### **SMALL BUSINESS CUSTOMERS - LIMITED AMOUNTS**

	FEE PER ITEM
Microwaves	\$ 13.00
Air Conditioners	\$ 13.00
Boilers	\$ 13.00
Coolers	\$ 13.00
Clean Wood (Per cubic yard)	\$ 13.00
Dryers	\$ 13.00
Freezers	\$ 13.00
Furnaces	\$ 13.00
Mattresses (Any size)	\$ 13.00
Ovens	\$ 13.00
Refrigerators/Freezers	\$ 13.00
Space Heaters	\$ 13.00
Stoves	\$ 13.00
Tires under 36" (inches)	\$ 3.00
Tires under 36" With Rims	\$ 6.00
Tires over 36" (inches)	\$ 13.00
Tires over 36" With Rims	\$ 19.00
Toilets	\$ 6.00
TVs/Computer Monitors	\$ 13.00
Washers	\$ 13.00
Water Heaters	\$ 13.00
Yard Waste (Per cubic yard)	\$ 13.00